We also coordinated with 

other providers of social services, such as the Good Shepherd Mobile pantry, 

Opportunity Alliance which administers LIHEAP; RTP Bus Service, Salvation 

Army and Neighbors Helping Neighbors.   

b. Social Services made/received eight hundred and forty-three (843) phone calls2; 

interviewed forty-eight (48) individuals for direct general assistance3, and 

provided food/non-food assistance to four hundred and thirty-one (431) 

households.  Each individual was provided education and information regarding 

additional resources available to them and encouraged to investigate these 

programs, and in many cases received assistance from staff (phone calls, emails, 

etc.) to connect with these services.

[...]

2 This number includes calls from those seeking food/non-food, clothing, and/or financial assistance, out-reach to 

the community and calls made on behalf of clients seeking assistance.  

3 Thirty-seven (37) Windham; eleven (11) Gorham. 

a. In August, four hundred and thirty-one (431) households in need were assisted by 

the Food Pantry and/or the Clothes Closet.   

b. Vouchers are provided for housing, winter emergency fuel, or electrical assistance 

to those who qualify for it, under applicable law4. All decisions are rendered

[...]

Staff continued to reach out to members of the community, local businesses and 

NGO’s that support with their time and their donations.  In August, the Food 

Pantry received $ 1,625.00 in donations and sixty-seven (67) community 

members volunteered one hundred and thirty-one (131) hours of their time.  

3. The annual audit demonstrates compliance with state regulations. 

a. An annual audit was conducted in February of 2018 by the Department of Health 

and Human Services (DHHS) Field Examiner, Gerry Biron, and he noted 100%

[...]

5 To ensure public accountability, the General Assistance Ordinance was objectively, consistently and uniformly 

applied.  

 All clients were encouraged and reminded to come to the Food Pantry each week, in 

addition to their monthly visits for fresh fruit, vegetables, bread and pastries. 

Statistics 

 Three hundred and sixty-three (363) households were served through the Food Pantry; six 

(6) were new clients.  

 Sixty-seven (67) volunteers worked a total of one hundred and thirty-one (131) hours in 

the Food Pantry and Clothes Closet.  

 The Food Pantry received/made five hundred and twelve (512) phone calls.  

 The Clothes Closet received thirty-four (34) donations (multiple boxes/bags) of clothing 

and linens and served sixty-eight (68) households.  

 The Food Pantry received ninety-seven (97) donations from residents and fresh fruit, 

vegetables, baked goods, meat, and bread bi-weekly from Hannaford in Windham.   

 Thirty (30) thank you notes and/or receipts were sent to residents for their donations. 

 General Assistance received/made three hundred and thirty-one (331) phone calls6.  

 Forty-eight (48) individuals were interviewed for direct general assistance: Thirty-seven 

(37) Windham; eleven (11) Gorham. 

 In August, three (3) Windham residents qualified for direct general assistance; one (1) 

Gorham resident qualified for direct general assistance.